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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Suffolk, SS. : o 'SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
' FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY
NO: BD-2011-037
iN-RE- PETER S. FARBER

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

" At the direction. of the Board of Bar Overseers (the board) ,
-BarICOunSel has filedfa,threeecount information seeking
disciplinary actionvagainst attorney Peter‘S. Farber. The
dhearlng commlttee recommended that Farber be suspended from the
-,practlce of law for one year and one day, the Board recommended a-.
.publiCIreprimand. I,agfeevwith the Board that the apprOprrate

 disciplinary sanction fo¥ Farber's misconduct is a public

7 reprimand.

standard of Réviewf?"ln all dlsc1p11nary proceedlngs Bar

Af;:Counsel shall have the burden of prOOf bY a preponderance of the

ﬁy7ev1denCe,f Rules. of € '"oard of Bar Overseers § 3.28: The board F~

‘9{reyiews}'and‘may'reV1s :the flndlngs of fact conclu81ons of law

'“Néiand recommendatlons of the“hearlng commlttee, "paylng due

‘jrespect" to the role of the hearlng commlttee as the sole judgef‘
'estlmony presented at the hearlng
A“[T]he flndlngs and recomme%datlons

Ag%on [the Supreme ‘T '.KlfCourtl,

In re”Lupo, 447 Mass, 1345,,3565a;f

.368wMasswag ;ﬁ*461




Accord In _re Murray, 455 Mass. 872, 879 (2010). The court
accepts subsidiary facts found by the board if they are. supported
by substantial evidence in the record. $.J.C. Rule 4:01, § 8(6);

In re Murray, supra. "[Als long as there is substantial

evidence, we do not disturb_the board's. finding, even ifJWe'WOuld

have come to a difﬁerent;cOnclUSiOn if considéring thé matter de

novo.” Id., quoting Matter of Seqal 430 Massﬂ 359,'364:(1999);
“‘Substantial ev1dence’ means such ev1dence as a reaSOnable mlnd
_mlght accept as adequate to suppOrt a conclu81on " Matter of

VSegal supra at 364, quotlng G 'L.. ¢. 307, § 1(6).

DlSCuSSlon. The board adopted the hearing commlttee 'S

subsidiary factual flndlngs and ‘except as to count tWOf 1ts‘
.'ff%legal COnCluSlonS . I address each count separately,.beglnnlng
?“saw1th the Ewo counts that tvedhearlng commlttee and board agreed

'warranted dlSClpane no more severe than a publlc reprlmand. |

.countaone; As found by the board,. the glst of count one 1sjh

,that Farber represented ﬂfof the sellers 1n a real esta &

7h5clos1ng, where there W a'dlspute w1th the other sellers asﬂtoat;ﬁf

Prlor to the 01081ng, Farber

[Tthe dlSpOSltlon of $4 019y87é

[proposed that the sum 1n dlspute be placed 1n escrow 1n hlS IOLTA%"E

:account so that the sale'

'ellers,:Wllelam Rlley‘

viin escrow

; scrowfollowmg ‘the' ¢l



upset that the other sellers were not communicating with him to
resolve the issue in dispute, and demanded that Farber pay.him
the escroWed funds.‘ Farber‘sent.an email to Riley'informing‘him
that Riley's clients had made no effort to speak w1th Farber 8
client in the four weeks since the clos1ng, and that he- would
release the escrOW to his'c1ientiif Riley's cllents did ot
contact hlS ¢liernt l"rig'ht’a"w‘-'ay " 11ey replled that Farber had a
flduc1ary obllgatlon with respect to the- escrowed funds and asked
that Farber: 1nform him if he dld not 1ntend to’ hold the. money in
escrow so,that;he could seek;ﬁo obtaln a protectlve-ordernfrom,a

c0urt g Farber released“thewéscrow to his client‘without’giving

~ prior notlflcatlon to Rlley

I agree w1th the board's conclus1on that Farber owed a.

1'f1duc1ary obllgatlon as escrow agent to all the sellers,iand that‘

- jhe breached thlS obllgatlon by relea51ng the funds before an

'*5_agreement had been reached regardlng 1ts dlSpOSLthn W1thout

';-fffirsteobtalnrngza_court‘or"

.dlspOS1t1‘n of'funds to;a”party sntitled to receive then . an

"While the prec1se terms of the

“;rs (board) con luded that

ad Vlolat d Mass‘ R Prof 1 I5 (e) whlch requlres prt mpt

ulres an attorney not to transfer: funds to+a

‘toiredeive - thetit. The board also:
R. Prof 8.4 (h); whlch
flects” adversely on- an. attorney i
I agree w1th the board's conclu51on,”‘>




solely because the other sellers had not timely communicated with
his-client. Even if he had a‘different view as to the terms of
the escrow, at a minimum, he should have provided Riley with
5advance warnlng of his release of the escrowed funds -so that

.Rlley had an opportunlty to litigate the questlon

Count”three.‘ As found by the board,‘the_glst of count three
1s that Farber r‘equested a’vr‘et‘ainer‘ of $2,500 to rebr‘esent'a‘
:cllent who belleved that he had a tright to purchase a partlcular
property om Cape Cod The clrent pald hlm & partlal retalner qu_

d~$1 500, _Wthh Farber depos1ted 1n his busihess account rather

rthan hls IOLTA account . without prior notlflcatlonrto-the.cllent’_

“and w1thout prov1d1ng the cllent with an accountlng fAfter
‘”rﬁFarber asked for the balance of the retalner, the cllent said
.'ihthat he had found another attorney and demanded refund of the

f{partlal retalner Farber refused to return the partlal retalner

fvifto the cllent and did not transfer it to hlS IOLTA account

In the Matter of Sharlf 459 Masgs. 558,‘564e565 (2011),‘this_

ffcourt recently declared

, ,y"Under the Massachusetts Rules of Profe381onal Conduct

- owheré ‘a, ¢lient.pays . an attorney a ‘sum of money.for. legal
fees: before ‘the -legal' fees:have been carfied, the. feeSt'-w
dvariced; often referreditd a8 a retainer, belong Sesiol the
e lient untll ‘earned by the 'ttorney and must  be neld as:
‘i*.trust fundsg in a c¢lient: trust secount. See Mass_'R 3Pro
.j?‘C451 15(a)(1) :as appearlng in 440 Mass. 1338 (2003)

Mass R Pro

L ek ;-:“-(2003) (Lawye
“;hmust hold cllent tirugt’ funds in - trustﬁ ccount gepara

lawyer!'s . oW property)w‘ Onge an. attorney Has earned a




some of the fees advanced, the attorney should withdraw the
earned fees, see Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.15(b) (2) (ii), as
appearing in 440 Mass. 1338 (2003), but the attorney may not
- do so before delivering to.the client "in writing (i) an
 itemized bill or other accounting showing the services
rendered, (ii) written notice of amount and date of the
withdrawal, and (iii) a- statement of the balance of the
client's funds in the trust account after the withdrawal."
Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.15(d) (2), as appearing in 440 Mass. 1338
(2003). Where the client disputes the bill, the attorney
may not withdraw the disputed funds from tlhie trust account
~until the dispute is resolved. See Mass. R. Prof. C.
1.15(b)(2) (ii). If the attorney has already withdrawn the
amount billed and the client within a reasonable time after
receiving the bill disputes the bill, the attorney must
‘restore the disputed amount to the trust account untll the
ndlspute is resolved Id: :

I agree w1th the board's conclu81on that Farber violated
Mass R. Prof. C. 1.15(b), (d) (1), & (d)(2) by depositing the
'hadvanced fee in his bu81ness account pefore prov1d1ng the cllent‘-h

fﬂ“rth an 1temlzed bill or other accountlng shOW1ng the serv1ces

E;trendered and by failing to tranSfer ‘the advanCed fee to the" U

' d\IOLTA account after the cllent dlsputed the pbill. I also

‘ffconclude that the board's flndlng ‘that Farber had earned the_fThff.;

7anced fee before depos1t1ng lt 1n hlS bu51ness account and o

the advanced fee had been"i*

Sy substantial evideice in the™

Johnson'and Gerety had learned =he property through a e




~‘prospect1ve buyer, addlng that heQWaSma llcensed real estate

“riithfs'
o rDamon. as.'a- broker when he did; and:tiotes ‘that the . only eviden

'eState broker, Russ Damon, who' had an'exclusive listing with the
property s owners which prov1ded for a flve percent broker's |
comm;881on, to be shared with the buyer's broker. Gerety had
visited the property twice with‘DamOn,Abut would not make an
offervthrough Damon. Damon had'toid-Gerety.that he thought the
owners would accept an . offer off$5§SfOOO. Once Johnson‘learneda»ff
that Farber was .a real estate broker, Johnson looked for a4price5-‘
concess1on, poss1bly from recelvrng ‘a share of the broker's

commlss1on

f Farber contacted Damon and presented himself as the

t~broker and expected to share in Damon 8 broker S commigsion.

‘jInltlally, Damon refused to Spllt the comm1s51on, but Farber sald

dhe needed the comm1ss10n spllt becauSe he planned to renovate the e

' :houSe and 1nstall a’ new septlc system After Farber made a 1ow R

’offer and the owners presented a dounter offer of - $525 OOO

35Farber offered $520 OOO and toldtDamon that he. planned to re~

V7Sell the property after maklng the renovatlons, and would makei

:”Damon the broker for re sale 1n return for Bation s spllttlng of

tentlon to ré oyate and sell the property, and to retain

Lo 't Hé made thege statements came;from Damon, who had brought
. ther complalnt agalnst him in & -at’ empt ‘to recover the portion

efbroker's fee he had pald to Farber Credlblllty flndlngs,
d I :




't*"ﬁthat Gerety would not have purchased the property through Damon,'

Farber for'$520,0§0, and Damon agreed to pay Farber $13,000/ half
of the broker's commission. Farber identified himself as the.
purchaser in the purchase.and sale agreement and at the,cloSingr
Shortly after the 01081ng, however, Farber transferred the
property to a nominee trust in which Gerety was: the trustee, and'_,
Johnson -and Gerety the beneficial owners. Farber paid half of -
the broker's fee that he received tosJohnson, retaining $6,500
for4himself. This was the only compensation Farber received for
his role_ln the transactlon, apart from the $250 he was paid by
Gerety for drafting the trust instrument for the nominee trust

The hearing committee found that Farber had committed fraud fﬂﬁ:

by failing to reveal that he was acting on behalf of Johnson and;’f

Gerety~1n the salev"The ‘board. concluded however, that Farberlf@
7fdid not’ commlt fraud by failing to reveal to Damon ot the pzjr

bpropertyiowners that he was acting‘as ‘an agent for undisclosed
’bfprinCipalS- The board fOUnd that 1t was 1mmaterial to.the owners

ﬂwhether they sold 1ti#oiFarber or - to undisclosed pr1nc1pals, and o

“;so Damon would not have received any broker S. commiSSion had the

7fsale not been made

fole i committee} findings, which

”conclude that the A
are supported by substantial ev1dence

;adopted by the board

:drthat the hearing committee did notf‘
'erety intended to: deprive Damodn: of R
hought he Was entitled to reCeive o

- e;board al;
findythat Johngon -or;
conmisgion thdt the




only acts of misconduct Farber committed'during the transaction
were his mlsrepresentatlons about hlS intent to renovate the
propertYoand to retaln Damon as a broker for the re-sale. The
board concluded that theSe misrepresentations violated MaSS.:R};~“
Prof. C. é.4(c)] which prohlblts an attorney from engaglng in
.conduct lnvolving,mrsrepresentatlon. The board also concluded
that-Farber’Was actiﬁg7aé a broker, not an attorney, when he<;'

made these'statements; ;The board rejected the hearing

commlttee 3 legal conclu51ons that these mlsrepresentatlons
violated the conduct rules prohlbltlng an. attorney from a881st1ng}
a client to_engageln.fraud; because the‘board'found.thatgthere:'5
was no‘evidence'that:JohnSOn or Geretysknew of these E |

misreprésehtatioﬁshof?authoriZedvthem; s

Because the legal conclu81ons and dlsc1p11nary
recommendatlons of the bOard "are. entltled to great welght Ing_*f'

‘re Luﬁbi'suﬁra.at“356 I glve deferenCe to the board's conclu81onf‘m

' that Farber made these mlsrepresentatlons to 1nduce Damon'to

rellnqulsh:half of hlS broker E comm1551on, that'he was not

;n:attorney ln%SO d01ng, and that hlS mlsconduct'was_

“"far less “greglous than that of lawyers Who have been SuSpended

ﬂfor actlonsataken outslde of the practlce of law




month suspension for attorney who provided false testimony in
criminal case involving“dOmestic dispute where she was victim);

Matter of Finnerty, 418 Mass. 821 (1994) (six month suspension

for misrepresentation made‘on financial statement in attorney's

| divqrée).' Inﬁview of all the circﬁmstanCes;:conéidering the
misconduct'féund»inICOUnts oﬁe through‘threé togéthef, |
recognizing thaé”thislis'the'first fime Fa£bef haé bééh'foﬁﬁd»to“
have engaged in misébnduct, T also give‘deféfénCe to'the}board‘s

' conclusiéh.that the purposes of profesSional’diécipline are

'adequatelY«séfVed by the impoéition-ofha[pubiic reprimand.  See

Matter of Finnerty, supra at 829 (overriding consideration in bar
discipline is "“the effect upon, and perception of, the public and

the bar"): .

Concliision. For thé»feasohs statéé:ébdvé;_I affirﬁf€Hé’ . 'viEL1 
poard's decision, adopt its conclusions of ldw, and order that

Farber Bé-publicly reprimanded.

_ Ralph D. Gants - =
- “Adsociate Justice i

 Entered: . august 29, 201





